future investment pursuant to the investment objectives of the Company.

The Company will disclose the use of proceeds from the Subscription in the annual report
for the year ended 31 March 2022.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTH

The following is the equity fund raising activities conducted by the Company in the past
twelve (12) months immediately preceding the date of this announcement:

Event and Date

Net proceeds

raised

Proposed use of the

net proceeds

Actual use of the

net proceeds as

of the date of this

announcement

Issue and allotment of
580,188,000 Shares on
3 September 2021

HK$382.87
million

As general working
capital and for future
investment

Used as intended

– 6 –

CHANGES TO THE SHAREHOLDING AS A RESULT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 3,481,128,000 Shares in issue. Set
out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription:

Name of Shareholder

At the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

completion of the

Subscription

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Connected persons or substantial

Shareholders

Dr. Liu Zhiwei (Note 1) 427,174,000 12.27 427,174,000 10.52
Oriental Patron Financial Group

Limited (‘‘OPFGL’’) (Note 2) 359,800,000 10.34 359,800,000 8.86

Sub-total: 786,974 22.61 786,974 19.38

Public

Subscriber I – – 81,000,000 2.00
Subscriber II – – 174,000,000 4.28
Subscriber III – – 97,000,000 2.39
Subscriber IV – – 49,000,000 1.21
Subscriber V – – 68,000,000 1.67
Subscriber VI – – 69,000,000 1.70
Subscriber VII – – 42,188,000 1.04
Other public Shareholders 2,694,154,000 77.39 2,694,154,000 66.33

Sub-total: 2,694,154,000 77.39 3,274,342,000 80.62

Total 3,481,128,000 100.00 4,061,316,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Dr. Liu Zhiwei is a connected person of the Company by virtue of him being an executive Director.

2. These 359,800,000 Shares represented an aggregate of 330,000,000 Shares held by Ottness Investments

Limited (‘‘OIL’’) and 29,800,000 Shares held by Oriental Patron Financial Services Group Limited

(‘‘OPFSGL’’). OIL is a wholly owned subsidiary of OPFGL, while 95% of the issued share capital of

OPFSGL is owned by OPFGL. The issued share capital of OPFGL is beneficially owned as to 51% by

Mr. Zhang Zhi Ping and 49% by Mr. Zhang Gaobo. By virtue of the SFO, each of Mr. Zhang Zhi Ping